

No. 2014-2079

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

---

Appeal from the Court of Appeals  
Ninth Appellate District  
Case No. 13CA0029

---

RICKY ALLEN BAKER, *etc.*  
*Plaintiff-Appellee*

v.

COUNTY OF WAYNE, *et al.*  
*Defendants-Appellants*

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
THE OHIO ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

---

Drew Legando (0084209)  
LANDSKRONER GRIECO MERRIMAN, LLC  
1360 West 9<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 200  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113  
T. (216) 522-9000  
F. (216) 522-9007  
E. [drew@lgmlegal.com](mailto:drew@lgmlegal.com)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae OAJ*

Bradley J. Barmen (0076515)  
Mannion & Gray Co., LPA  
1375 East 9<sup>th</sup> Steet, Suite 1600  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
T. (216) 344-9422  
F. (216) 344-9421  
E. [bbarmen@mannongray.com](mailto:bbarmen@mannongray.com)

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee*

James F. Matthews (0040206)  
Kara D. Williams (0084245)  
Baker, Dublikar, Beck, Wiley & Mathews  
400 South Main Street  
North Canton, Ohio 44720  
T. (330) 499-6000  
F. (330) 499-6423  
E. [mathews@bakerfirm.com](mailto:mathews@bakerfirm.com)  
[kwilliams@bakerfirm.com](mailto:kwilliams@bakerfirm.com)

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants*

[Counsel for amici curiae listed on the

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

**PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. I:** ..... 3

**R.C. 2744.01(H) is the exclusive definition of “public roads” for purposes of determining the immunity of a political subdivision in all claims which allege a negligent failure to maintain.**..... 3

**PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. II:**..... 4

**An “edge drop” at the limit of the paved roadway is not part of a “public road,” and a political subdivision is entitled to immunity when a motor vehicle accident is premised upon a condition of a berm, shoulder, edge or right-of-way.**..... 4

CONCLUSION ..... 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Hudson v. Petrosurance, Inc.*, 127 Ohio St.3d 54, 2010-Ohio-4505, at ¶31 ..... 4

*Hulsmeyer v. Hospice of Southwest Ohio, Inc.*, 142 Ohio St.3d 236, 2014-Ohio-5511, at ¶27..... 4

*Sech v. Rogers*, 6 Ohio St.3d 462, 464 (1983) ..... 4

*State v. Hull*, 110 Ohio St.3d 138, 2006-Ohio-4252, at ¶18 ..... 4

**Statutes**

R.C. 2744.01(H) ..... 1, 3

R.C. 2744.02(B)(3)..... 1, 3

R.C. 4511.01(BB)..... 5

R.C. 4511.01(EE) ..... 4
